1712
Acta Cryst. (1983). C39, 1712-1714
Structure of  Diammonium 2-Oxo-1,3-propanedisulphonate, 2NH4+.C3H4OTS~ -
BY J. A. J. JARVIS
The Corporate Laboratory, ICI Ltd, PO Box 1 I, The Heath, Runcorn, Cheshire, WA 7 4QE, England
D. J. POINTER
Department of Chemistry, Teesside Polytechnic, Borough Road, Middlesbrough, Cleveland, TS 1 3BA, England
J. S. SHEVELS

H(2)
Fig. 1. Molecular structure of one molecule of the title compound
showing the atomic numbering system used in the analysis.
= Z
Fig. 2. The molecular packing viewed along the x axis. Circles
represent S atoms and representative symmetry elements only ar~,
shown in the interests of clarity.
1714 D I A M M O N I U M  2 - O X O - 1 , 3 - P R O P A N E D I S U L P H O N A T E
Table 2. ln teratomic  distances (A) and angles (°)
S-O(1) 1.453 (2) S-C(2) 1.784 (3)
S-0(2) 1.454 (2) C(2)-C(1) 1.510 (3)
S-O(3) 1.442 (2) C(1)-O(4) 1.205 (5)
0(1)-S-0(2)
0(1)-S-0(3)
0(2)-S-0(3)
0(1)-S-C(2)
O(2)-S-C(2)
111.1 (I) O(3)-S-C(2) 105.9 (I)
113.9 (1) S-C(2)-C(1) 112.2 (2)
113.6 (1) C(2)--C(1)-O(4) 120.9 (2)
105.1 (1) C(2)-C(1)-C(2 I) 118.2 (2)
106.5 (1)
H ( 2 ) . . . O ( 1 )  distances are also much shorter than other
H . . . O  distances in this crystal  structure.*
A related structure is (H30)z(O3SCH2CH2SO 3)
(Mootz & Wunderl ich,  1970) which has extensive
O - - H - . - O  hydrogen bonds. The S - C  bond length and
the S - O  bond lengths agree with the values for A A D S
(Table 2). The bond lengths and angles (Table 2) of  the